between the BCG-I wave and BCG-J wave is 66ms whereas the average time delay

between the BCG-I wave and BCG-K wave is 148ms. Thus a change in the I wave

of 1.2ms is 1.8% of the I-J difference and 0.8% of the I-K difference. It can therefore

be concluded that these absolute time changes are very small and each wave deemed

to have low variability with respect to the aortic areas.

4.2.2.3 I/J/K Sensitivity to τ1/τ2

Sensitivity of each BCG wave relative to time-delay terms τ1 and τ2 was also

studied. It is expected that a change in time-delay terms will result in larger vari-

ations in I/J/K wave timings. Thus a timing analysis was conducted prior to an

amplitude study. A nominal value was available for τ1 (i.e., 20ms), however no such

value was defined for τ2. To obtain this value, PTT was measured between P1 and

P2 for each patient and τ2 perturbations were based on this value (e.g., a time-delay

between P1 and P2 of 60ms would be shifted ± 12ms for a 20% change). This timing

analysis was conducted empirically as in the aortic area sensitivity analysis and the

results are shown in Table 4.5

Table 4.5: I/J/K Timing Sensitivity to Time-Delays

Absolute Time Change (ms)
BCG Wave τ1 + 20% τ1 - 20% τ2 + 20% τ2 - 20%
I Wave 0.05 ± 0.38 0.38 ± 0.59 11.33 ± 5.26 -0.24 ± 0.77
J Wave -0.57 ± 0.81 0.33 ± 0.58 3.90 ± 6.24 6.10 ± 3.66
K Wave 0.71 ± 0.90 0.14 ± 3.40 -2.33 ± 14.72 11.33 ± 9.33

The time-delay, τ2, appears to be a significant factor in the timing of the BCG

waves. The I and K wave appear to be the most sensitive to this aortic PTT.

43

Since the timing of the I/J/K waves change significantly for a change in τ2, an

amplitude sensitivity study as done for the aortic areas is unreasonable. However,

the I/J/K wave have low variability with respect to τ1 and so an amplitude sensitivity

is conducted for this parameter.

The sensitivity equation for τ1 was based on the fact that P0(t) = P1(t + τ1).

The normalized sensitivity is shown for the I wave, though the procedure is the same